
Overview

1  Tilt Motor

2  Micro USB Port

3  Pan Motor

4  Pan Axis Lock

5  Gimbal Lock

6  System Status LED

7  Power Switch

8  Record Button

9  Mobile Device Holder

Specifications
● Handle
 Dimensions 2.4×1.9×6.4 inches 
   (61.8×48.2×161.5 mm)

Weight (including battery)  201 g 

● Gimbal
 Model Zenmuse X3
 Weight 221 g
 Output Power (with camera) Static: 9 W; Dynamic: 11 W
 Angular Vibration Range  ±0.03°
 Mount Detachable
 Controllable Range Tilt: -35° to +135°

  Pan: ±320°; Roll: ±30°
 Mechanical Range Tilt: -90° to +150°

  Pan: ±330°; Roll: -50° to +90°
Max. Controllable Speed  120°/s

● Camera
 Model X3/FC350H
 Sensor Sony Exmor R CMOS; 1/2.3” 

  Effective pixels: 12.40 M 
  (Total pixels: 12.76 M)

 Lens 94° FOV 20 mm 
  (35 mm format equivalent) 

   f/2.8
 ISO Range 100-3200 (video); 100-1600 (photo)
 Electronic Shutter Speed  8 s-1/8000 s

  (up to 30 s when camera is in M mode)
 Max. Image Size 4000×3000 pixels
 Still Photography Modes  Single Shot

  Photo Burst Mode: 3/5/7 shots
  Auto Exposure Bracketing (AEB):   
  3/5 bracketed frames @ 0.7 EV bias
  Interval

   Timelapse
  Auto Panorama
  Selfie Panorama

 Video Resolution UHD: 4K (4096×2160) 24/25p
   4K (3840×2160) 24/25/30p 
   2.7K (2704×1520) 24/25/30p

   FHD: 1920×1080 24/25/30/48/50/60/120p
  HD:   1280×720 24/25/30/48/50/60p 
Video Recording Modes  Auto; Slow Motion

  Max. Video Bitrate 60 Mbps
 Supported File Systems FAT32 (≤ 32 GB) ; exFAT (> 32 GB)  
 Photo Formats JPEG, DNG   

  Video Formats MP4/MOV (MPEG-4 AVC/H.264) 

 Supported SD Cards  Micro SD; Max. Capacity: 64 GB;
  Class 10 or UHS-1
Operating Temperature 32° to 104° F (0° to 40° C)

 Audio Output Two channel; 48 KHz; AAC

● WiFi Video Link 
 Operating Frequency 2.412-2.462 GHz; 5.180-5.805 GHz
 Max. Transmission Distance 82 feet (25 m)
 Transmitter Power (EIRP) 2.4G: 8 dBm; 5G: 12 dBm

● Intelligent Battery 
 Model HB01-522365
 Type LiPo
 Capacity  980 mAh 

 Energy 10.8 Wh
Voltage  11.1 V
Charging Temperature  59° to 104° F (15° to 40° C)
Operating Temperature 14° to 122° F (-10° to 50° C)

● Battery Charger 
 Model SOY015A-1260120
 Input 100-240 V; 50/60 Hz
 Output 12.6 V; 1.2 A

Optional Accessories

Extension Rod Tripod

Bike Mount Vehicle Mount

The Osmo is a professional handheld gimbal that 
combines mobility and stability in one device. Its 
camera shoots sharp 12MP still photos and stable 
video at up to 4K. Your mobile device can be mounted 
on the side of the handle and display a live feed 
through the high-speed WiFi video link.

15  Air Vents

16  UV Filter

17  Micro SD Card Slot

18  Battery Cover 

19  Lanyard Hole

20  Rosette Mount

21  Trigger

22  External Microphone Input

23  Built-in Microphone

10  Shutter Button

11  Joystick

12  Camera Status LED 

13  Roll Motor

14  Camera

Visit the DJI Online Store for more information: 
http://store.dji.com
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Обзор

1  Двигатель наклона

2  Разъем Micro USB

3  Двигатель поворота

4  Фиксатор оси поворота

5  Фиксатор подвеса

6  Светодиодный 
индикатор системы

7  Кнопка питания

8  Кнопка записи

9  Держатель мобильного 
устройства

Specifications
● Handle
 Dimensions 2.4×1.9×6.4 inches 
   (61.8×48.2×161.5 mm)

Weight (including battery)  201 g 

● Gimbal
 Model Zenmuse X3
 Weight 221 g
 Output Power (with camera) Static: 9 W; Dynamic: 11 W
 Angular Vibration Range  ±0.03°
 Mount Detachable
 Controllable Range Tilt: -35° to +135°

  Pan: ±320°; Roll: ±30°
 Mechanical Range Tilt: -90° to +150°

  Pan: ±330°; Roll: -50° to +90°
Max. Controllable Speed  120°/s

● Camera
 Model X3/FC350H
 Sensor Sony Exmor R CMOS; 1/2.3” 

  Effective pixels: 12.40 M 
  (Total pixels: 12.76 M)

 Lens 94° FOV 20 mm 
  (35 mm format equivalent) 

   f/2.8
 ISO Range 100-3200 (video); 100-1600 (photo)
 Electronic Shutter Speed  8 s-1/8000 s

  (up to 30 s when camera is in M mode)
 Max. Image Size 4000×3000 pixels
 Still Photography Modes  Single Shot

  Photo Burst Mode: 3/5/7 shots
  Auto Exposure Bracketing (AEB):   
  3/5 bracketed frames @ 0.7 EV bias
  Interval

   Timelapse
  Auto Panorama
  Selfie Panorama

 Video Resolution UHD: 4K (4096×2160) 24/25p
   4K (3840×2160) 24/25/30p 
   2.7K (2704×1520) 24/25/30p

   FHD: 1920×1080 24/25/30/48/50/60/120p
  HD:   1280×720 24/25/30/48/50/60p 
Video Recording Modes  Auto; Slow Motion

  Max. Video Bitrate 60 Mbps
 Supported File Systems FAT32 (≤ 32 GB) ; exFAT (> 32 GB)  
 Photo Formats JPEG, DNG   

  Video Formats MP4/MOV (MPEG-4 AVC/H.264) 

 Supported SD Cards  Micro SD; Max. Capacity: 64 GB;
  Class 10 or UHS-1
Operating Temperature 32° to 104° F (0° to 40° C)

 Audio Output Two channel; 48 KHz; AAC

● WiFi Video Link 
 Operating Frequency 2.412-2.462 GHz; 5.180-5.805 GHz
 Max. Transmission Distance 82 feet (25 m)
 Transmitter Power (EIRP) 2.4G: 8 dBm; 5G: 
12 dBm

● Intelligent Battery 
 Model 

HB01-522365
 Type LiPo
 Capacity  980 mAh 

 Energy 10.8 Wh
Voltage  11.1 V
Charging Temperature  59° to 104° F (15° to 40° C)
Operating Temperature 14° to 122° F (-10° to 50° C)

● Battery Charger 
 Model SOY015A-1260120
 Input 100-240 V; 50/60 Hz
 Output 12.6 V; 1.2 A

Optional Accessories

Extension Rod Tripod

Bike Mount Vehicle Mount

DJI Osmo - это профессиональный ручной подвес, 
сочетающий мобильность и стабильность в одном 
устройстве. Камера снимает четкие фотографии в 
разрешении 12 Мп и видео 4K. Вы можете закрепить 
мобильное устройство на ручке и просматривать 
трансляцию с помощью Wi-Fi.

15  Air Vents

16  UV Filter

17  Micro SD Card Slot

18  Battery Cover 

19  Lanyard Hole

20  Rosette Mount

21  Trigger

22  External Microphone Input

23  Built-in Microphone

10  Кнопка спуска 
затвора

11  Джойстик

12  Светодиодный 
индикатор камеры

13  Двигатель крена

14  Камера

Visit the DJI Online Store for more information: 
http://store.dji.com
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Overview

1  Tilt Motor

2  Micro USB Port

3  Pan Motor

4  Pan Axis Lock

5  Gimbal Lock

6  System Status LED

7  Power Switch

8  Record Button

9  Mobile Device Holder

Specifications
● Handle
 Dimensions 2.4×1.9×6.4 inches 
   (61.8×48.2×161.5 mm)

Weight (including battery)  201 g 

● Gimbal
 Model Zenmuse X3
 Weight 221 g
 Output Power (with camera) Static: 9 W; Dynamic: 11 W
 Angular Vibration Range  ±0.03°
 Mount Detachable
 Controllable Range Tilt: -35° to +135°

  Pan: ±320°; Roll: ±30°
 Mechanical Range Tilt: -90° to +150°

  Pan: ±330°; Roll: -50° to +90°
Max. Controllable Speed  120°/s

● Camera
 Model X3/FC350H
 Sensor Sony Exmor R CMOS; 1/2.3” 

  Effective pixels: 12.40 M 
  (Total pixels: 12.76 M)

 Lens 94° FOV 20 mm 
  (35 mm format equivalent) 

   f/2.8
 ISO Range 100-3200 (video); 100-1600 (photo)
 Electronic Shutter Speed  8 s-1/8000 s

  (up to 30 s when camera is in M mode)
 Max. Image Size 4000×3000 pixels
 Still Photography Modes  Single Shot

  Photo Burst Mode: 3/5/7 shots
  Auto Exposure Bracketing (AEB):   
  3/5 bracketed frames @ 0.7 EV bias
  Interval

   Timelapse
  Auto Panorama
  Selfie Panorama

 Video Resolution UHD: 4K (4096×2160) 24/25p
   4K (3840×2160) 24/25/30p 
   2.7K (2704×1520) 24/25/30p

   FHD: 1920×1080 24/25/30/48/50/60/120p
  HD:   1280×720 24/25/30/48/50/60p 
Video Recording Modes  Auto; Slow Motion

  Max. Video Bitrate 60 Mbps
 Supported File Systems FAT32 (≤ 32 GB) ; exFAT (> 32 GB)  
 Photo Formats JPEG, DNG   

  Video Formats MP4/MOV (MPEG-4 AVC/H.264) 

 Supported SD Cards  Micro SD; Max. Capacity: 64 GB;
  Class 10 or UHS-1
Operating Temperature 32° to 104° F (0° to 40° C)

 Audio Output Two channel; 48 KHz; AAC

● WiFi Video Link 
 Operating Frequency 2.412-2.462 GHz; 5.180-5.805 GHz
 Max. Transmission Distance 82 feet (25 m)
 Transmitter Power (EIRP) 2.4G: 8 dBm; 5G: 
12 dBm

● Intelligent Battery 
 Model 

HB01-522365
 Type LiPo
 Capacity  980 mAh 

 Energy 10.8 Wh
Voltage  11.1 V
Charging Temperature  59° to 104° F (15° to 40° C)
Operating Temperature 14° to 122° F (-10° to 50° C)

● Battery Charger 
 Model SOY015A-1260120
 Input 100-240 V; 50/60 Hz
 Output 12.6 V; 1.2 A

Optional Accessories

Extension Rod Tripod

Bike Mount Vehicle Mount

The Osmo is a professional handheld gimbal that 
combines mobility and stability in one device. Its 
camera shoots sharp 12MP still photos and stable 
video at up to 4K. Your mobile device can be mounted 
on the side of the handle and display a live feed 
through the high-speed WiFi video link.

15  Вентиляционное отверстие

16  Ультрафиолетовый фильтр

17  Разъем для карты Micro SD

18  Крышка батарейного 
отсека

19  Отверстие для ремешка

20  Зубчатое крепление

21  Переключатель

22  Разъем для внешнего 
микрофона

23  Встроенный микрофон

10  Shutter Button

11  Joystick

12  Camera Status LED 

13  Roll Motor

14  Camera

Visit the DJI Online Store for more information: 
http://store.dji.com
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Overview

1  Tilt Motor

2  Micro USB Port

3  Pan Motor

4  Pan Axis Lock

5  Gimbal Lock

6  System Status LED

7  Power Switch

8  Record Button

9  Mobile Device Holder

Технические данные

● Ручка

 Размеры 61,8 мм × 48,2 мм × 161,5 мм

   Вес (включая батарею)         201 г

● Подвес

Модель

Вес

Мощность (вкл. камеру)

Контролируемый диапазон

Крепление

Регулируемый диапазон

Механический диапазон

Максимальная скорость

Zenmuse X3

221 г

В покое: 9 Вт; динамическая: 11 Вт

±0,03°

Съемное

Наклон: - 35° ~ +135°

Поворот: ±320°, крен: ±30°

Наклон: - 90° ~ +150°

Поворот: ±330°, крен: - 50° ~ +90°

120°/с

● Камера

Модель

Сенсор

Объектив

Диапазон ISO

Выдержка

Максимальный размер

Режим фотосъемки

Видеоразрешение

Режим видеозаписи

Максимальная скорость

Поддерживаемый формат

Формат снимков

Формат видео

X3/FC350H

Sony EXMOR R CMOS 1/2.3”;
эффективные пиксели: 12.40 M
(общее кол-во пикселей: 12.76 М)

   

   

 Supported SD Cards  Micro SD; Max. Capacity: 64 GB;
  Class 10 or UHS-1
Operating Temperature 32° to 104° F (0° to 40° C)

 Audio Output Two channel; 48 KHz; AAC

● WiFi Video Link 
 Operating Frequency 2.412-2.462 GHz; 5.180-5.805 GHz
 Max. Transmission Distance 82 feet (25 m)
 Transmitter Power (EIRP) 2.4G: 8 dBm; 5G: 
12 dBm

● Intelligent Battery 
 Model 

HB01-522365
 Type LiPo
 Capacity  980 mAh 

 Energy 10.8 Wh
Voltage  11.1 V
Charging Temperature  59° to 104° F (15° to 40° C)
Operating Temperature 14° to 122° F (-10° to 50° C)

● Battery Charger 
 Model SOY015A-1260120
 Input 100-240 V; 50/60 Hz
 Output 12.6 V; 1.2 A

Optional Accessories

Extension Rod Tripod

Bike Mount Vehicle Mount

The Osmo is a professional handheld gimbal that 
combines mobility and stability in one device. Its 
camera shoots sharp 12MP still photos and stable 
video at up to 4K. Your mobile device can be mounted 
on the side of the handle and display a live feed 
through the high-speed WiFi video link.

15  Air Vents

16  UV Filter

17  Micro SD Card Slot

18  Battery Cover 

19  Lanyard Hole

20  Rosette Mount

21  Trigger

22  External Microphone Input

23  Built-in Microphone

10  Shutter Button

11  Joystick

12  Camera Status LED 

13  Roll Motor

14  Camera

Visit the DJI Online Store for more information: 
http://store.dji.com
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Угол обзора: 94°; 20 мм; F/2.8

100-3200 (видео); 100-1600
(изображение)

8 - 1/8000 с (до 30 с, если камера 
в М-режиме)

4000 × 3000

Один снимок 

Серийная съемка: 3/5/7 кадров 

Автобаланс экспозиции: 3/5 кадров 
при шаге 0,7EV 

Интервал 

Замедленная съемка 

Автопанорама 

“Селфи” панорама

UHD: 4K (4096×2160) 24/25p; 4K 
(3840×2160) 24/25/30p; 2.7K 
(2704×1520) 24/25/30p

FHD: 1920×1080
24/25/30/48/50/60/120p

HD: 1280×720 24/25/30/48/50/60p

Автоматический; замедленный

60 Мб/с

FAT32 (≤32 Гб); exFAT (>32 Гб)

JPEG, DNG

MP4/MOV (MPEG-4 AVC/H.264)



Overview

1  Tilt Motor

2  Micro USB Port

3  Pan Motor

4  Pan Axis Lock

5  Gimbal Lock

6  System Status LED

7  Power Switch

8  Record Button

9  Mobile Device Holder

Specifications
● Handle
 Dimensions 2.4×1.9×6.4 inches 
   (61.8×48.2×161.5 mm)

Weight (including battery)  201 g 

● Gimbal
 Model Zenmuse X3
 Weight 221 g
 Output Power (with camera) Static: 9 W; Dynamic: 11 W
 Angular Vibration Range  ±0.03°
 Mount Detachable
 Controllable Range Tilt: -35° to +135°

  Pan: ±320°; Roll: ±30°
 Mechanical Range Tilt: -90° to +150°

  Pan: ±330°; Roll: -50° to +90°
Max. Controllable Speed  120°/s

● Camera
 Model X3/FC350H
 Sensor Sony Exmor R CMOS; 1/2.3” 

  Effective pixels: 12.40 M 
  (Total pixels: 12.76 M)

 Lens 94° FOV 20 mm 
  (35 mm format equivalent) 

   f/2.8
 ISO Range 100-3200 (video); 100-1600 (photo)
 Electronic Shutter Speed  8 s-1/8000 s

  (up to 30 s when camera is in M mode)
 Max. Image Size 4000×3000 pixels
 Still Photography Modes  Single Shot

  Photo Burst Mode: 3/5/7 shots
  Auto Exposure Bracketing (AEB):   
  3/5 bracketed frames @ 0.7 EV bias
  Interval

   Timelapse
  Auto Panorama
  Selfie Panorama

 Video Resolution UHD: 4K (4096×2160) 24/25p
   4K (3840×2160) 24/25/30p 
   2.7K (2704×1520) 24/25/30p

   FHD: 1920×1080 24/25/30/48/50/60/120p
  HD:   1280×720 24/25/30/48/50/60p 
Video Recording Modes  Auto; Slow Motion

  Max. Video Bitrate 60 Mbps
 Supported File Systems FAT32 (≤ 32 GB) ; exFAT (> 32 GB)  
 Photo Formats JPEG, DNG   

  Video Formats MP4/MOV (MPEG-4 AVC/H.264) 

Поддерживаемые SD-
карты

Рабочая температура

Аудиовыход

Micro SD; максимальный объем:
64 Гб; Class 10, UHS-1

0°C ~ 40°C

2 канала, 48 кГц; AAC

● Wi-Fi 
Рабочие частоты

Дальность связи

Мощность передающего 
модуля

2,412-2,462 ГГц; 5,180-5,805 ГГц

25 м

2,4 ГГц: 8 дБм; 5 ГГц: 12 дБм

● Батарея 
Модель

Тип

Емкость

Напряжение

Температура при зарядке

Рабочая температура

B01-522365

LiPo

980 мА/ч, 10,8 Вт/ч

11,1V

15°C ~ 40°C

-10°C ~ 50°C

● Зарядное устройство

Модель

Напряжение

Рабочий ток

SOY015A-1260120

100-240 V, 50/60 Гц

12,6 V / 1,2 A

Аксессуары

Монопод Штатив

Крепление на велосипед Крепление на автомобиль

The Osmo is a professional handheld gimbal that 
combines mobility and stability in one device. Its 
camera shoots sharp 12MP still photos and stable 
video at up to 4K. Your mobile device can be mounted 
on the side of the handle and display a live feed 
through the high-speed WiFi video link.

15  Air Vents

16  UV Filter

17  Micro SD Card Slot

18  Battery Cover 

19  Lanyard Hole

20  Rosette Mount

21  Trigger

22  External Microphone Input

23  Built-in Microphone

10  Shutter Button

11  Joystick

12  Camera Status LED 

13  Roll Motor

14  Camera
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www.dji.com

OSMO

1. Установка DJI GO

Найдите DJI GO на App Store или Google Play и 
установите приложение на мобильное устройство. 

3. Mount your Mobile Device 4. Unlock the Gimbal

1. Rotate the tilt motor
2. Rotate the roll motor

●  SmoothTrack Mode is enabled automatically 
to smooth out jerky movements.

●  The Osmo will beep slowly if the gimbal is 
locked after it is turned on. This means the 
camera is working normally but the gimbal is 
shut off.

●  If you need to unlock the gimbal after it is 
turned on, you must rotate the pan motor after 

unlocking the tilt motor and pan motor to 
reactivate the gimbal. 

5. Connect to the DJI GO App

For more information, read the User Manual:
www.dji.com/product/osmo

2. Подготовка батареи

Перед первым использованием полностью зарядите 
батарею. Вставьте батарею, как показано на 
рисунке.

6. Controls

● Follow the order above to avoid damaging the camera. 
● Rotate the motors just enough to loosen them. 

3. Slide the Pan Axis Lock up

※This Quick Start Guide is subject to 
change without prior notice.

●  DJI GO поддерживает iOS 8.0 и Android 4.1.2

или более поздние версии. 

● Время зарядки: ~ 1 час.
● После завершения зарядки светодиодный

индикатор загорится зеленым.
● Ensure your mobile device is fully seated.

Высокий Низкий

Заряд батареи

Designed by DJI. Printed in China
©2015 DJI. All Rights Reserved.

Activate the Osmo if you are using it for the first time. 
This requires an internet connection.

Internet

Unfold the arms

Adjust the pads

3

1
2

Launch the app and tap
Enter Camera View.

DJI GO
App

Turn on your mobile's WiFi and 
connect to OSMO_XXXXXX
Default password: 12341234 OSMO_XXXXXX

To Power On: 
Pull down on the switch

Pull down again > Sleep
Pull down and hold for 1.5 s > Power Off

●  Position the camera 
directly by hand.

●  Trigger
Hold down to enable Lock Mode. 
Tap twice to center the camera. 
Tap three times to enter Selfie 
Mode. 

●  Pan or tilt the camera with 
the joystick.

Place one end

Place the other end

Pull outwards

2

3
1

●  Record Button
Press once to start recording, 
and again to stop recording.

●  Shutter Button
Press once to take a photo.

Rotate to desired angle



www.dji.com

OSMO

1. Install the DJI GO App
Search for ‘DJI GO’ on the App Store or Google 
Play, and install the app on your mobile device.

3. Установка мобильного 
устройства

4. Unlock the Gimbal

1. Rotate the tilt motor
2. Rotate the roll motor

●  SmoothTrack Mode is enabled automatically 
to smooth out jerky movements.

●  The Osmo will beep slowly if the gimbal is 
locked after it is turned on. This means the 
camera is working normally but the gimbal is 
shut off.

●  If you need to unlock the gimbal after it is 
turned on, you must rotate the pan motor after 

unlocking the tilt motor and pan motor to 
reactivate the gimbal. 

5. Connect to the DJI GO App

For more information, read the User Manual:
www.dji.com/product/osmo

2. Prepare the Battery
Fully charge the battery for the first time to activate.
Insert the battery as shown.

6. Controls

● Follow the order above to avoid damaging the camera. 
● Rotate the motors just enough to loosen them. 

3. Slide the Pan Axis Lock up

※This Quick Start Guide is subject to 
change without prior notice.

●  DJI GO supports iOS 8.0 (or later) 
or Android 4.1.2 (or later).

● Charge Time: ~1 hour.
● The LED indicator will glow green when charging is 

complete.
● Убедитесь, что мобильное устройство 
надежно закреплено.

High Low

Battery Level

Designed by DJI. Printed in China
©2015 DJI. All Rights Reserved.

Activate the Osmo if you are using it for the first time. 
This requires an internet connection.

Internet

Разложите держатель

Отрегулируйте крепления

3

1
2

Launch the app and tap
Enter Camera View.

DJI GO
App

Turn on your mobile's WiFi and 
connect to OSMO_XXXXXX
Default password: 12341234 OSMO_XXXXXX

To Power On: 
Pull down on the switch

Pull down again > Sleep
Pull down and hold for 1.5 s > Power Off

●  Position the camera 
directly by hand.

●  Trigger
Hold down to enable Lock Mode. 
Tap twice to center the camera. 
Tap three times to enter Selfie 
Mode. 

●  Pan or tilt the camera with 
the joystick.

Вставьте одну сто-
рону устройства

Вставьте другую
сторону устройства

Потяните в сторону

2

3
1

●  Record Button
Press once to start recording, 
and again to stop recording.

●  Shutter Button
Press once to take a photo.

Отрегулируйте угол
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1. Install the DJI GO App
Search for ‘DJI GO’ on the App Store or Google 
Play, and install the app on your mobile device.

3. Mount your Mobile Device 4. Разблокировка подвеса

1. Поверните двигатель наклона.
2. Поверните двигатель крена.

●  SmoothTrack Mode is enabled automatically 
to smooth out jerky movements.

●  The Osmo will beep slowly if the gimbal is 
locked after it is turned on. This means the 
camera is working normally but the gimbal is 
shut off.

●  If you need to unlock the gimbal after it is 
turned on, you must rotate the pan motor after 

unlocking the tilt motor and pan motor to 
reactivate the gimbal. 

5. Подключение к DJI GO

For more information, read the User Manual:
www.dji.com/product/osmo

2. Prepare the Battery
Fully charge the battery for the first time to activate.
Insert the battery as shown.

6. Controls

● Следуйте данным шагам, чтобы избежать повреждения
камеры.
● Поворачивайте двигатели таким образом, чтобы они 
достаточно ослабли.

3. Переместите фиксатор оси поворота вверх.

※This Quick Start Guide is subject to 
change without prior notice.

●  DJI GO supports iOS 8.0 (or later) 
or Android 4.1.2 (or later).

● Charge Time: ~1 hour.
● The LED indicator will glow green when charging is 

complete.
● Ensure your mobile device is fully seated.

High Low

Battery Level
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При первом использовании необходимо 
активировать DJI Osmo. Для этого требуется
подключение к Интернет.Internet

Unfold the arms

Adjust the pads

3

1
2

Запустите приложение и 
нажмите “Enter Camera View” 
(Войти в меню камеры).

DJI GO
App

Включите WiFi и подключитесь 
к OSMO_XXXXXX
Пароль по умолчанию: 
12341234 OSMO_XXXXXX

Включение:
Опустите переключатель вниз.

Опустите еще раз > спящий режим
Опустите и удерживайте 1,5 с > 
выключение

●  Position the camera 
directly by hand.

●  Trigger
Hold down to enable Lock Mode. 
Tap twice to center the camera. 
Tap three times to enter Selfie 
Mode. 

●  Pan or tilt the camera with 
the joystick.

Place one end

Place the other end

Pull outwards
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3
1

●  Record Button
Press once to start recording, 
and again to stop recording.

●  Shutter Button
Press once to take a photo.

Rotate to desired angle
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OSMO

1. Install the DJI GO App
Search for ‘DJI GO’ on the App Store or Google 
Play, and install the app on your mobile device.

3. Mount your Mobile Device 4. Unlock the Gimbal

1. Rotate the tilt motor
2. Rotate the roll motor

●  Функция плавного отслеживания (SmoothTrack

Mode) включается автоматически для сглаживания 

резких движений.
●  DJI Osmo будет медленно издавать звуковой

сигнал если подвес заблокирован после включения. 

Сигнал означает, что камера работает корректно,

но подвес выключен.

●  Если требуется разблокировать подвес после 

включения, разблокируйте двигатель наклона и 

поворота, затем поверните двигатель поворота,

чтобы снова активировать подвес.

5. Connect to the DJI GO App

Более подробная информация доступна в руководстве
www.dji.com/product/osmo

2. Prepare the Battery
Fully charge the battery for the first time to activate.
Insert the battery as shown.

6. Управление

● Follow the order above to avoid damaging the camera. 
● Rotate the motors just enough to loosen them. 

3. Slide the Pan Axis Lock up

※Данное краткое руководство может 
меняться без предварительного 
уведомления.

●  DJI GO supports iOS 8.0 (or later) 
or Android 4.1.2 (or later).

● Charge Time: ~1 hour.
● The LED indicator will glow green when charging is 

complete. ● Ensure your mobile device is fully seated.

High Low

Battery Level
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Activate the Osmo if you are using it for the first time. 
This requires an internet connection.

Internet

Unfold the arms

Adjust the pads
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Launch the app and tap
Enter Camera View.

DJI GO
App

Turn on your mobile's WiFi and 
connect to OSMO_XXXXXX
Default password: 12341234 OSMO_XXXXXX

To Power On: 
Pull down on the switch

Pull down again > Sleep
Pull down and hold for 1.5 s > Power Off

●  Регулируйте 

положение камеры

вручную.

●  Переключатель
Опустите и удерживайте, чтобы войти 
в режим фиксации.
Нажмите два раза, чтобы центриро-
вать камеру.
Нажмите три раза, чтобы войти в 
режим “селфи”.

●  Поворачивайте и 

наклоняйте камеру с 

помощью джойстика.

Place one end

Place the other end

Pull outwards
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●  Кнопка записи
Нажмите один раз, чтобы начать 
запись. Нажмите еще раз, чтобы
закончить запись.

●  Кнопка спуска затвора
Нажмите один раз, чтобы
сделать фотографию.

Rotate to desired angle



OSMO

1. Install the DJI GO App
Search for ‘DJI GO’ on the App Store or Google 
Play, and install the app on your mobile device.

3. Mount your Mobile Device 4. Unlock the Gimbal

1. Rotate the tilt motor
2. Rotate the roll motor

●  SmoothTrack Mode is enabled automatically 
to smooth out jerky movements.

●  The Osmo will beep slowly if the gimbal is 
locked after it is turned on. This means the 
camera is working normally but the gimbal is 
shut off.

●  If you need to unlock the gimbal after it is 
turned on, you must rotate the pan motor after 

unlocking the tilt motor and pan motor to 
reactivate the gimbal. 

5. Connect to the DJI GO App

For more information, read the User Manual:
www.dji.com/product/osmo

2. Prepare the Battery
Fully charge the battery for the first time to activate.
Insert the battery as shown.

6. Controls

● Follow the order above to avoid damaging the camera. 
● Rotate the motors just enough to loosen them. 

3. Slide the Pan Axis Lock up

※This Quick Start Guide is subject to 
change without prior notice.

●  DJI GO supports iOS 8.0 (or later) 
or Android 4.1.2 (or later).

● Charge Time: ~1 hour.
● The LED indicator will glow green when charging is 

complete.
● Ensure your mobile device is fully seated.

High Low
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Activate the Osmo if you are using it for the first time. 
This requires an internet connection.

Internet

Unfold the arms

Adjust the pads
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Launch the app and tap
Enter Camera View.

DJI GO
App

Turn on your mobile's WiFi and 
connect to OSMO_XXXXXX
Default password: 12341234 OSMO_XXXXXX

To Power On: 
Pull down on the switch

Pull down again > Sleep
Pull down and hold for 1.5 s > Power Off

●  Position the camera 
directly by hand.

●  Trigger
Hold down to enable Lock Mode. 
Tap twice to center the camera. 
Tap three times to enter Selfie 
Mode. 

●  Pan or tilt the camera with 
the joystick.

Place one end

Place the other end

Pull outwards
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●  Record Button
Press once to start recording, 
and again to stop recording.

●  Shutter Button
Press once to take a photo.

Rotate to desired angle


